



**شركة مسيعيد
للبتروكيماويات
القابضة**
**Mesaieed
Petrochemical
Holding Company**

شركة مسيعيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024

(جميع المبالغ بآلاف الريالات القطرية ما لم يذكر خلاف ذلك)

أدوات حقوق الملكية

أداة حقوق الملكية هي أي عقد يثبت وجود مساهمة متحققة في أسوأ أي كيان بد خصص جميع التزاماته. يتم إثبات أدوات حقوق الملكية الصادرة عن الشركة بالمتصلات المسجلة بد خمس كالتالي الإصدار المبذورة. يتم الاعتراف بإعادة شراء أدوات حقوق الملكية الخاصة بالشركة وبخصمها مباشرة في حقوق الملكية. لا يتم الاعتراف بأرباح أو خسائر في الربح أو الخسارة من شراء، أو بيع، أو إصدار أو إلغاء أدوات حقوق الملكية الخاصة بالشركة.

إلغاء الاعتراف بالمسؤوليات المالية

تتمى الشركة الاعتراف بالمسؤوليات المالية عندما، وبفقط عندما، يتم الوفاء بالتزامات الشركة أو إلغاؤها أو انتهاء مسؤوليتها. يتم الاعتراف بالمبلغ من القيمة الدفترية للإلتزام المالي غير المحرر به وبالمبلغ الممنوع والمستحق الدفع أو الرجوع أو الإصدار.

عندما تتبادل الشركة مع الطرف المقابل عقد مالي أدن يتم بأمر شروط مختلفة في حد كبير، يتم احتساب هذا التبادل على أنه إلغاء للإلتزام المالي الأصلي والاعتراف بالتزام مالي جديد. وبالمثل، تقوم الشركة بالتخلص من تعادل موهري لعملاء الإلتزام قائم أو جزء منه كإصدار الإلتزام المالي الأصلي والاعتراف بالتزام جديد. من المفترض أن تخفف الدفوت اختلافًا موهوياً إذا كانت القيمة المالية المضمومة للصفقات المالية بموجب الدفوت الجديدة، بما في ذلك أي رسوم مدفوعة سابقة من أي رسوم مضمونة ومضمومة باستنادا سعر الفائدة الفعلي الأصلي تخفف بنسبة 10 في المائة على الأقل من الخصم القيمة المالية للصفقات الفنية المشتملة للظهورات المالية الأصلية. إلا لم يكن التعديل موهوياً، فإن الفرق بين: (1) القيمة الدفترية للإلتزام قبل التعديل، و (2) القيمة المالية للصفقات الفنية بعد التعديل يتم الاعتراف به في الربح أو الخسارة كإرباح أو خسارة التعديل ضمن الأرباح والخسائر الأخرى.

التمهات التجارية والمخار

يتم الاعتراف بالتجارة والمخار في القيمة الدفترية لللتحاج أو الأصول أو الخدمات المستلمة، سواء تمت المتعاقبة بها من قبل المورد أو لا. يتم لأخذاً قياس المسؤوليات المالية بالمتكافئة بالمتكافئة باستخدام طريقة معدل الفائدة الفعلية (معدل الفائدة الفعلي).

نسوية الأصول التجارية والمخار

تتم نسبة الأصول التجارية والمسؤوليات والمخار ويتم تسجيل مالي البائع في بيان المركز المالي عندما يكون هناك حق ولجب قانوناً قانوناً لتكاسمة البائع المحرر بعد وديانة نية التصفية على أساس الصافي أو تحقيق الأرباح وضوية الألتزام في وقت واحد. يجب ألا يكون الحق ولجب الفائد قانوناً متوقفاً على الأحداث المستقبلية ويجب أن يكون قابلاً للتصفية في سياق العمل العدائي وفي حالة التفسير أو الإقرار بإفلاس الشركة أو الطرف المقابل.

المخصصات

المبلغ المعرّرف به كمخصص هو أفضل قدر للمقابل المطلوب لتسوية الإلتزام المالي في تاريخ بيان المركز المالي، مع الأخذ في الاعتبار المخاطر والنتائج المحتملة بالإلتزام. عندما يتم قياس المخصص باستخدام التفتقات الفنية الدفترية لتسوية الإلتزام المالي، فإن القيمة الدفترية هي القيمة الفعلية لتلك التفتقات الفنية.

عندما يكون من المتوقع استرداد بعض أو كل المبالغ الاقتصادية المطلوبة لتسوية مخصص من طرف ثالث، يتم الاعتراف بالمدينين كأصل إذا كان من المتوقع تقريباً أن السداد سيتم استلامه، ويمكن قياس مبلغ المستحق بقله.

فرض الصلاات الأجنبية

يتم إعداد البيانات المالية لشركة، يتم الاعتراف بالمعاملات التي تتم بمعايير غير العملة الوطنية لشركة (المعاملات الأجنبية) بأسعار الصرف السائدة في بلوق المعاملات، في نهاية كل فترة تقرير. يتم إعادة قياس الدول الفنية بمعاملات الأسعار السائدة في البلد في تاريخ التقرير. يتم إعادة تحويل الدول غير الفنية الصمورة بالقيمة الحالية والمصدرة بمعاملات الأسعار السائدة في تاريخ التقرير التي تم فيها تحديد القيمة الحالية. لا يتم إعادة تحويل الدول غير الفنية التي يتم قياسها من حيث التكلفة التاريخية بعمله أجنبية. يتم الاعتراف بفرق العملة في القيمة الدفترية في الربح أو الخسارة في الفترة التي تنشأ فيها باستثناء ما هو مضمونص عليه في المعايير.

التدفق ونسبة التدف

يتمثل التدفد والتدفق العدائي في بيان المركز المالي على التدف في التدفوت والوتائج في الصندوق والوتائج قصيرة الأجل عالية السيولة التي تتدفق خلال فترة التقرير أو أقل، والتي يمكن تحويلها بسهولة إلى مبلغ نقد غير معروف وبخاصة المخاطر مختلفة تشمل في التغيرات في القيمة.

لنحسب بيان التفتقات المالية، يتكون التدفد والتدفق العدائي من التدف والوتائج قصيرة الأجل كما هو محدد أعلاه، بعد خصم السحب على المكشوف من التدفوت المالية حيث أنه يعتبر جزءاً لا يتجزأ من إدارة التدف لشركة.

توزيع الأرباح

يتم الاعتراف بنزوح الأرباح للمساهمين في التوزيع كإلتزام مستحق الدفع في البيانات المالية لشركة في الفترة التي يتم فيها الموقعة على الأرباح من قبل المساهمين، ويتم فعلها في "إنتاج" وهي شركة تقوم بخدمات مرمضة من قبل هيئة قطر للأشواق المالية، وتعمل في تقديم خدمات النفط والتصفية وضوية المالية والأوراق المالية الأخرى الصمورة في بوسمة قطر. مع تحويل الأولول إلى حساب " إنتاج البتكي الخاص، تقوم الشركة بإلغاء الاعتراف بأرباحه الأجنبية بخصطة الدفع.

مساهمة في صندوق الرياضة والشؤون الإجتماعية

بموجب قانون قطر رقم 13 عام 2008 والشؤونيات ذات الصلة الصادرة في عام 2011، والتي تنطبق على جميع شركات المساهمة القطرية الصمورة التي تتداول أياها، غلتا شركة بخصمخص 72.5 من مالي ربحها لصالح صندوق اجتماعي حكومي.

عائد السهم

تعرض الشركة بيانات عائد الانهم الأاسية والمصلحة لأيهما العائدة. يتم احتساب رصمة السهم الأاسية بفسمة الربح أو الخسارة الصمورة إلى المساهمين العاديين العائدة على التوزيع المبرمج لأحد الأهم العائدة القائمة خلال السنة. تقوم رصمة السهم المصلحة بتعديل الأرباح المستخدمة في تحديد رصمة السهم الأاسية لتأثير أي سهم عائدية مختلفة

الضرائب

تتمثل نتائج الضعطات التي يتم الإعلاجه على عناصر مشبوبة مباشرة إلى قطاع بالإضافة إلى ذلك التي يمكن تخصيصها على أساس معقول، من عرض المعلومات المالية من لقطات التشغيل في الإيضاح 4 على القيمة المالية

الأحداث بعد تاريخ التقرير

يتم تعديل البيانات المالية لتعكس الأحداث التي وقعت من تاريخ التقرير وتاريخ إعداد البيانات المالية للإسداد، بشرطه أن يتم أولاً على الظروف التي كانت موجودة في تاريخ التقرير. يتم مناقشة أي أحداث ما بعد إعداد العام غير قابلة للتعديل في البيانات المالية عندما تكون موهوية

الموجودات غير المالية

الأصول غير المالية تُقاس في الاعتراف الأولى بالمتكافئة، والتي تعادل القيمة العادلة عند الدفترية، يتم لأخذاً بالمتكافئة المتكافئة، مضموناً منها مالي مخصص القيمة الفعلية.

الضرائب

أرباح الشركة عداة من ضريبة الدخل نظراً لوضعها كشركة مخرجة في قطر. خلال عام 2020، تمستت قطر لقطاع وزارة المالية والهيئة العامة للضرائب على الأقل من خلال مركزها. وفقاً لهذه المركز، لويجوه من السلطات العامة والقطاع لمشتااات المعاملة، المستدة وموزة المالية وفقاً بفسمة شركة مسيعيد.التفريكوبريات القائمة من ضريبة الدخل التي خلفتها الشركة وشركة والتي نسب إلى رسوم شركة مسيعيد.التفريكوبريات القائمة من ضريبة الدخل على المصارف المستقرة في ضارة الشركة.

4. الإستثمارات في المشاريع المشتركة

إن حركة الدفترية للإستثمارات في مشاريع مشتركة كانت التالي:

	31 ديسمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2023
الرصيد في بداية السنة	13,977,648	14,608,608
إسقاطات إجمالي خلال العام	219,012	126,585
خسرة من نتائج المادرج المشتركه الفسنة	582,659	959,235
خسرة من أرباح المادرج المشتركه	(557,825)	(1,716,780)
الرصيد في نهاية السنة	14,221,494	13,977,648

إن البيانات أدناه تعرض الواردات المالية في البيانات المالية للشركة كما في 31 ديسمبر 2024 والتي يتم عرضها بالألف والوحدات الأمريكية ويتم تحويلها باستخدام سعر الصرف 3.64 (2023: 3.64).

1. بيان المركز المالي لممتلكات المشاريع المشتركة

	شركة قطر	شركة قطر	شركة قطر
	الموجودات المشتركة	التفريكوبريات المشتركة	الموجودات المشتركة
حقوق الملكية	1,613,244	2,174,982	870,866
الموجودات المشتركة	1,713,104	3,814,266	1,382,217
الموجودات المشتركة	(671,605)	(837,528)	(203,420)
الموجودات غير المشتركة	(479,282)	(1,118,889)	(26,984)
حقوق الملكية	2,175,461	4,032,831	2,022,679
نسبة ملكية لشركة	49.00%	49.00%	55.20%
مبلغ الشركة من مالي الموجودات	1,065,976	1,976,087	1,116,519
مبلغ الضريبة من مشاريع مشتركة (الإيضاح 15)	336,744	894,251	49,558
النهاية الدفترية	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة	4,952,123	7,749,049	1,520,322

	شركة قطر	شركة قطر	شركة قطر
	الموجودات المشتركة	التفريكوبريات المشتركة	الموجودات المشتركة
حقوق الملكية	1,702,446	1,833,785	988,912
الموجودات المشتركة	2,017,019	4,139,198	945,647
الموجودات المشتركة	(717,051)	(758,889)	(200,411)
الموجودات غير المشتركة	(558,624)	(1,227,874)	(67,253)
حقوق الملكية	2,443,790	3,986,220	1,666,895
نسبة ملكية لشركة	49.00%	49.00%	55.20%
مبلغ الشركة من مالي الموجودات	1,197,457	1,953,248	920,127
مبلغ لتأثيرات الإجمالي في مشروع PVCشركة	—	—	3,155
النهاية الدفترية	263,141	775,937	82,224
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة (الإيضاح 15)	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة	5,010,601	7,607,896	1,359,751

2. بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والنتائج الدشامل لممتلكات المشاريع المشتركة

	شركة قطر	شركة قطر	شركة قطر
	الموجودات المشتركة	التفريكوبريات المشتركة	الموجودات المشتركة
حقوق الملكية	1,702,446	1,833,785	988,912
الموجودات المشتركة	2,017,019	4,139,198	945,647
الموجودات المشتركة	(717,051)	(758,889)	(200,411)
الموجودات غير المشتركة	(558,624)	(1,227,874)	(67,253)
حقوق الملكية	2,443,790	3,986,220	1,666,895
نسبة ملكية لشركة	49.00%	49.00%	55.20%
مبلغ الشركة من مالي الموجودات	1,197,457	1,953,248	920,127
مبلغ لتأثيرات الإجمالي في مشروع PVCشركة	—	—	3,155
النهاية الدفترية	263,141	775,937	82,224
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة (الإيضاح 15)	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة	5,010,601	7,607,896	1,359,751

3. بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والنتائج الدشامل لممتلكات المشاريع المشتركة

	شركة قطر	شركة قطر	شركة قطر
	الموجودات المشتركة	التفريكوبريات المشتركة	الموجودات المشتركة
حقوق الملكية	1,702,446	1,833,785	988,912
الموجودات المشتركة	2,017,019	4,139,198	945,647
الموجودات المشتركة	(717,051)	(758,889)	(200,411)
الموجودات غير المشتركة	(558,624)	(1,227,874)	(67,253)
حقوق الملكية	2,443,790	3,986,220	1,666,895
نسبة ملكية لشركة	49.00%	49.00%	55.20%
مبلغ الشركة من مالي الموجودات	1,197,457	1,953,248	920,127
مبلغ لتأثيرات الإجمالي في مشروع PVCشركة	—	—	3,155
النهاية الدفترية	263,141	775,937	82,224
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة (الإيضاح 15)	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة	5,010,601	7,607,896	1,359,751

4. بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والنتائج الدشامل لممتلكات المشاريع المشتركة

	شركة قطر	شركة قطر	شركة قطر
	الموجودات المشتركة	التفريكوبريات المشتركة	الموجودات المشتركة
حقوق الملكية	1,702,446	1,833,785	988,912
الموجودات المشتركة	2,017,019	4,139,198	945,647
الموجودات المشتركة	(717,051)	(758,889)	(200,411)
الموجودات غير المشتركة	(558,624)	(1,227,874)	(67,253)
حقوق الملكية	2,443,790	3,986,220	1,666,895
نسبة ملكية لشركة	49.00%	49.00%	55.20%
مبلغ الشركة من مالي الموجودات	1,197,457	1,953,248	920,127
مبلغ لتأثيرات الإجمالي في مشروع PVCشركة	—	—	3,155
النهاية الدفترية	263,141	775,937	82,224
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة (الإيضاح 15)	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245
الإستثمار في مشاريع مشتركة	5,010,601	7,607,896	1,359,751

تتوقع الإدارة أن يتم تخطيط هذه المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة في البيانات المالية عندما تكون قابلة للتطبيق، وقد لا يكون لتطبيق هذه المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة أي تأثير مالي في البيانات المالية لشركة في فترة التطبيق الأولى.

3. معلومات حول السياسات المحاسبية الموهجوية

بيان الإمتثال

تم إعداد البيانات المالية وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية (معايير المحاسبة الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية) الصادرة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية (IASB) والأحكام المعمول بها في القوانين الشركات التجارية القطرية والنظام الأساسي للشركة.

أساس الإعلاء

تم إعداد البيانات المالية على أساس التكلفة التاريخية.

تم عرض هذه البيانات المالية بأرقام القطرية، وهي العملة الوطنية وسملة العرض لشركة. تم تقريب جميع المعلومات المالية المعروسة في هذه البيانات المالية إلى أقرب ألف ريال قطري (ألف ريال قطري) ما لم يذكر خلاف ذلك.

أعدت الشركات المالية على أساس مبدأ المتوازيمة.

الإستثمارات في مشاريع مشتركة

المشروع المشترك هو ترتيب مشترك حيث ينتج الطرف الآخر لديهم مساهمة مشتركة على الترتيب معقول في الأصول الصافية للترتيب المشترك. المساهمة المشتركة هي عائد المساهمة على الترتيب المفق عليه تعاقباً، والتي لا يوجد إلا عندما تتطلب الترتيزات المتكافئة بالمتكافئة ذات الصلة مساهمة بالإجماع من الأطراف التي تتقاسم السيطرة.

يتم إدراج نتائج وموجودات ومسؤوليات المشاريع التي هي مشتركة مع المساهمة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لحقوق الملكية للشعاسة، إلا عندما يتم تسليط الشركة على جزء منه، على أنه مساهمة به للبيع، عندما تخضع الشركة بخصمة في المشروع المشترك السابق وتكون الخصمة المضمونة أصلاً ماثلاً، فإن:
5. بموجب طريقة حقوق الملكية، يتم الاعتراف بالإستثمار في مشروع مشترك مدينياً في بيان المركز المالي بالمتكافئة ويتم تعديله بعد ذلك للاعتراف بخصمة الشركة في الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الأخرى لشركة المصلحة أو المشروع المشترك. عندما تتجاوز خصمة الشركة في خسائر المشروع المشترك خصمة الشركة في ذلك المشروع المشترك (التي يتضمن أي مخصص مطولة الأجل لتكال، من حيث الجهور، جزءاً من مالي الإستثمار المشترك في المشروع المشترك)، تتوقف الشركة عن الاعتراف بمخصصها لمرز من الخسائر. يتم الاعتراف بالمستأثر الإضافية فقط إلى حد الذي تتمثل فيه الشركة الترتيزات الدفترية أو الدشاملة أو دند مدفوعات مالية عن المشروع المشترك.

يتم المحاسبة عن الإستثمار في مشروع مشترك باستخدام طريقة حقوق الملكية من التاريخ الذي تصبح فيه الشركة المستثمر فيها مشروعا مشتركة. عند الإستخدام على الإستثمار في مشروع مشترك، يتم الاعتراف بأي زيادة في التكلفة الإستثمار عن خصمة الشركة في مالي القيمة العادلة لموجودات والمسؤوليات المحددة لشركة المستثمر فيها كشعوء، والتي يتم تضمينها ضمن القيمة الدفترية لموجودات والمسؤوليات المحددة لشركة المستثمر فيها. إستثمار. أي زيادة في خصمة الشركة عن الخسائر بمخصصها لمرز من الخسائر. يتم الاعتراف بالمستأثر الإضافية فقط إلى حد الذي تتمثل فيه الشركة الترتيزات الدفترية أو الدشاملة أو دند مدفوعات مالية عن المشروع المشترك.

عند الصمورة، يتم اختيار إجمالي القيمة الدفترية للإستثمار (بما في ذلك الشعوء) للتخفيف من انخفاض القيمة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 36 (الانخفاض قيمة الأصول) كأصل واحد مع طريق طريقة المبلغ القابل للإسترداد (القيمة المستخدمة والقيمة العادلة) بتأخذاً كالتالي (المبلغ مع مديتها الدفترية).

تتوافق الشركة عن استخدام طريقة حقوق الملكية من التاريخ الذي يتوافق فيه الإستثمار عن كونه مشروعا مشتركة، أو عندما يتم تصنيف الإستثمار على أنه مساهمة به للبيع، عندما تخضع الشركة بخصمة في المشروع المشترك السابق وتكون الخصمة المضمونة أصلاً ماثلاً، فإن:
5. بموجب طريقة حقوق الملكية، يتم الاعتراف بالإستثمار في مشروع مشترك مدينياً في بيان المركز المالي بالمتكافئة ويتم تعديله بعد ذلك للاعتراف بخصمة الشركة في الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الأخرى لشركة المصلحة أو المشروع المشترك. عندما تتجاوز خصمة الشركة في خسائر المشروع المشترك خصمة الشركة في ذلك المشروع المشترك (التي يتضمن أي مخصص مطولة الأجل لتكال، من حيث الجهور، جزءاً من مالي الإستثمار المشترك في المشروع المشترك)، تتوقف الشركة عن الاعتراف بمخصصها لمرز من الخسائر. يتم الاعتراف بالمستأثر الإضافية فقط إلى حد الذي تتمثل فيه الشركة الترتيزات الدفترية أو الدشاملة أو دند مدفوعات مالية عن المشروع المشترك.

يتم إعداد البيانات المالية للمشروع المشترك لنقص القيمة الدفترية للشركة. عند الصمورة، يتم إدراج تعديلات لجعل السياسات المحاسبية متوافقة مع سياسات الشركة.

يتم حذف المكاتب والخسائر غير المتكافئة الناتجة عن المعاملات بين الشركة والمشروع المشترك إلى حد الخصمة في المشروع المشترك.

التصفيات والشقوق غير العدائيل

لنحسب البيانات المالية للمشروع المشترك لنقص القيمة الدفترية للشركة. عند الصمورة، يتم إدراج تعديلات لجعل السياسات المحاسبية متوافقة مع سياسات الشركة.

يتم حذف المكاتب والخسائر غير المتكافئة الناتجة عن المعاملات بين الشركة والمشروع المشترك إلى حد الخصمة في المشروع المشترك.

- يتمتع أي يتحقق أو يفسد بعد أي إستلاكه في دورة تشغيل إعتيادية،
- يتم الاعطاف به لأسأ لعرض المادرجا،
- يتمتع بقيمة في ضمون التي عشر شعوء بعد فترة تقرير، أو
- التدفد ونسبة التدف ما لم يحظر كإلتزام أو إستخدامة لمطويات لمدة ثمة عشر شعوء على الأقل بعد فترة التقرير.

يتم تصنيف جميع الموجودات الأخرى باعتبارها غير مشتركة.

يتم تصنيف الإلتزام باعتبارها مثلاً عداة:

- يكون من المتوقع تسويته في دورة تشغيل إعتيادية.
- يتم الاعطاف به لأسأ لعرض المادرجا،
- يكون مستحق للدفع خلال ثمة عشر شعوء بعد فترة تقرير، أو
- في حال وجود حق غير مشروط بتأجيل تسوية الإلتزام لمدة لا تقل عن اثني عشر شعوء بعد فترة التقرير.

وتصنف الشركة جميع الموجودات الأخرى باعتبارها غير مشتركة.

الأعراض المالية للإيضاح، تحدد الشركة القيمة العادلة للأصل أو الإلتزام عند القياس الأولي أو في كل تاريخ تقرير. القيمة الفعلية هي المبلغ الذي سيتم إستلامه وفقاً لأصل أو دفعه لتحويل الإلتزام في معاملة منظمة بين المشاركين في السوق في تاريخ التقرير، بغض النظر عما إذا كان هذا السعر يمكن ملاحظته أو تحقيقه بشكل مباشر باستخدام هيئة تقييم أقرى. يعتمد قياس القيمة العادلة على الفراض أن معاملة بين الأصل أو نقل الإلتزام يتم إيا:

- في السوق الرئيسي للأصل أو الإلتزام، أو
- حالة عدم وجود سوق رئيسي، في السوق الأكثر نشاطاً للأصل أو المطلوب

يحب أن يكون التوزيع أو الأكثر فائدة مثلاً لشركة. يتم قياس القيمة العادلة للأصل أو الإلتزام باستخدام التقريرات التي سيستخدمها المشاركون في السوق عند شعير الأصل أو الإلتزام، على الفراض أن المشاركون في السوق يتصرفون وفقاً لمصلحتهم الاقتصادية.

يأخذ قياس القيمة العادلة للأصل غير المالي في الإيعاز فترة المذكر في السوق على تحقيق مبالغ اقتصادية باستخدام الأصل في أفضل إستخدام له وأفضل إستخدام له أو من طريق بيعه إلى مشارك آخر في السوق يستخدم الأصل في أفضل إستخدام له.

تستخدم الشركة تقديرات القيمة العادلة وفقاً لطرق وأساليب وإعدادات كافية لقياس القيمة العادلة، مع تعليم استخدام المداخل القابلة القصد المستخدمة لمداخل غير القابلة القصد. يتم تحديد القيمة العادلة لأغراض القياس وأوال الإيضاح هي هذه البيانات المالية على أساس الموضع المعلن. باستثناء معاملات إنتاج بناء على الأهم التي يقع ضمن نطاق المعيار الدولي رقم 12، ومعاملات الإيجار التي تقع ضمن نطاق المعيار الدولي للتقرير المبرر، و16 وإقتابات التي تشبه القيمة العادلة، ولكنها ليست هيئة عداة، مثل القيمة الحقيقية لتقييم المالي في المعيار الدولي للماسبة 2 أو القيمة في الإستخدام في المعيار الدولي للماسبة 36.

يتم تصنيف جميع الموجودات والمسؤوليات التي يتم قياس القيمة العادلة لها أو الإيضاح منها في البيانات المالية ضمن التفتقات الفنية القيمة العادلة، كما هو مضمون على النحو التالي، بناء على أدنى مستوى من المداخل المهمة لقياس القيمة العادلة كالت:

- المستوى 1 – أسعار السوق المخرجة (غير المعدلة) في الأصول النشطة لموجودات أو مسؤوليات مساهمة
- المستوى 2 – قيمات التقييم التي تكون هي أدنى مستوى من المداخل المهمة لقياس القيمة العادلة يمكن ملاحظته بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر
- المستوى 3 – قيمات التقييم التي لا يمكن ملاحظة أدنى مستوى من المداخل المهمة لقياس القيمة العادلة

بالنسبة لموجودات والمسؤوليات المعرّرف بها في البيانات المالية على أساس سنس، تحدد الشركة ما إذا كانت هناك معلومات قد حدثت ضمن مستويات التقييم الموهي عن طريق إعادة تقييم التصنيف فبالاً على أدنى مستوى من المداخل المهمة لقياس القيمة العادلة مثل كالتا في نهاية تاريخ كل تقرير.

الأدوات المالية

يتم الاعتراف بالموجودات والمسؤوليات المالية في بيان المركز المالي لشركة عندما تصبح الشركة طرفاً في الأتكام المتعاقبة للأدأ.

يتم قياس الموجودات المالية والمسؤوليات المالية مدينياً بالقيمة العادلة. تُصنف أو تُخصم من القيمة العادلة لموجودات أو المسؤوليات المالية كالتالي المعاملة المشبوبة مباشرة إلى قتاة أو الإصدار المالية والمسؤوليات (إخلاف الموجودات المالية والمسؤوليات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة). حسب الإيضاح، عند الاعتراف الأولى.

يتم الاعتراف على الفور بتكاليف الضريبة المشبوبة مباشرة إلى قتاة الموجودات المالية أو المسؤوليات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الأخر.

الموجودات المالية

التصفيات والقياس

قيمت إدراج الشركة بتقييم نماذج الأصول التي تنطبق على الموجودات المالية التي تخضع لها الشركة وتأكد من تصنيف أرواتها المالية في قات المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالية 9 الدشامة. قمت الشركة بتقييم ذلك التسم الدفترية الأخرى والوتائج هي أدوات يتم وتكي بشروط أصلاً بالمتكافئة المتكافئة بموجب المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالية 9 لأنها تخضع لتفتقات قيمة مدفوعات أصل التمويل وبلغت أو لم تتجاوز المعدل لشركة أو الاختلاف (التحصيل أدلة الدين). بقل تعريف ذلك ولقد المعدل وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولية 7 دون تغير مع نموذج المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالية 9، ولستر عرض الإستثمارات قصيرة الأجل والوتائج لأجل في إلتزام تدف وما يعقله، وهي إستثمارات عالية السيولة يمكن تحويلها بسهولة إلى مبالغ نقدية معروفة والتي هي عرضة لحظر حصيل للتحويلات في القيمة. لم ينتج عن أي إعادة تصنيف نتيجة تقييم المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالية 9.

فئة قيمة الأصول المالية

تمتلك الشركة الأصول المالية الدشالية التي تخضع لنموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقعة لمعيار الدولي للتقرير المالية 9:

- التدف ونسبة التدف
- تدف مديئة أخرى (باستثناء الأصول غير المالية)
- الوادع والأرصدة الصمربية الأخرى

بشكل تقريضي، يتم قياس مجموع الأصول المالية الأخرى لأخذاً بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة.

لقياس الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة، يتم تجميع مديئة الدشالية التي يتم قياسها بالمتكافئة المتكافئة بناء على خصائص مخاطر الائتمان المشتركة والأوام التي تخاوم تاريخ الإستحقاق. تعلق الفرق التجمع لمعيار المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالية 9 لقياس خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة والتي يستند مخصص خسارة متوقعة على الدشامة لتجميع التسم الدفترية الأخرى. في حين أن التدف والتدف والوتائج الدشامة يخصصن أيضاً لممتلكات الخصائص المالية وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقرير المالية 9، فإن خسارة الخصائص القيمة الصمدة غير موهوية.

(أ) تصنيفات

تصنف أصولها المالية في قات القياس التالية:

- التي يتم سيتم قياسها لأخذاً بالقيمة العادلة (بما من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر، أو من خلال الربح أو الخسارة)، و

- التي يتم سيتم قياسها بالمتكافئة المتكافئة.

يعتمد التصنيف على نموذج أعمال الشركة لإدأرة الأصول المالية والشروط والتفتقات الفنية. بالنسبة لموجودات التي يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة، سيتم تسجيل الأرباح والخسائر إياها في بيان الربح أو الخسارة من الدخل الشامل الأخر. بالنسبة للإستثمارات في أدوات حقوق الملكية غير المحاطة بها للمشروع، سيتم ذلك على ما إذا كانت لشركة قد قامت بإيجار غير قابل للتفص في وقت الاعتراف الأولى للمساهمة عن الإستثمار في حقوق الملكية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر.

(ب) القياس

عند الاعتراف الأولى، تقوم الشركة بقياس الأصل المالي بالقيمة العادلة مثنأاً إليه، في حالة الموجودات المالية غير المدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة، كالتالي المعاملة العادلة مشطراً إلى حواء الأصل المالي. يتم تسجيل تكاليف المعاملة بالنسبة لموجودات المالية المخرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة ضمن المسترفقات في الربح أو الخسارة.



Notice to the Shareholders of MESAIEED PETROCHEMICAL HOLDING COMPANY Q.P.S.C.

We are pleased to invite you to attend the Company’s Ordinary General Assembly Meeting to be held on Monday, 24th February 2025 at 3:30 p.m. Doha Time, in Al-Rayan Ballroom, Sheraton Hotel, Doha. In case a quorum is not met, a second meeting will be held on Tuesday, 4th March 2025 at the same location at 10:00 p.m. Doha Time.

Agenda of the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting

- Listen to the Chairman’s message for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
- Approve the Board of Directors’ report on MPHC’s operations and financial performance for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
- Listen and approve the Auditor’s Report on MPHC’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
- Discuss and approve MPHC’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
- Present and approve 2024 Corporate GovernanceReport.
- Approve the Board’s recommendation for a total dividend payment of QR 0.057 per share for 2024, representing 5.7 % of the nominal share value.
- Absolve the Board of Directors from liability for the year ended 31 December 2024 and fix their remuneration.
- Appoint the external auditor for the financial year ending 31 December 2025 and approve their fees.

Mr. Ahmad Saif Al-Sulaiti
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company

Notes

- Each shareholder shall have the right to attend the meeting of the General Assembly and shall have a number of votes that equals the number of shares owned thereby. Resolutions shall be passed by an absolute majority of shares duly represented therein, without prejudice to the provisions of the Company’s Articles of Association.
- Minors and the interdicted persons shall be represented by their legal guardians.
- Any shareholder that is a company may authorize any one person to act as its representative at any meeting of the General Assembly.
- Attendance by proxy at the General Assembly meeting is permitted, provided that the proxy is a shareholder and that the proxy is specific and in writing. A shareholder may not appoint a Board Director to act as his proxy at the meeting of the General Assembly. Proxy form can be downloaded from the Company’s website: www.mphc.com.qa.
- A shareholder may act as proxy for one or more shareholders of the Company as contemplated under the Company’s Articles of Association. In all cases, the number of shares held by the proxy in this capacity shall not exceed (5%) of the Company’s share capital.
- Instruments appointing authorized persons and proxies must be provided to the Company no less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the commencement of the General Assembly.

Board of Directors’ Review

The Board of Directors is pleased to present its annual review of the financial and operational performance of MPHC for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Our strategy

MPHC’s primary business strategy emphasizes expanding market presence by enhancing productivity and efficiency through optimized output, health, safety, and environmental (HSE) initiatives, and operational excellence programs. Furthermore, in terms of capital allocation, MPHC directly or through its well-established joint ventures plan to invest in growth projects to strengthen competitive positioning and generate long-term sustainable value.

Macroeconomic Conditions

As we entered 2023, uncertainty persisted, presenting challenges for both consumers and producers. The issue of oversupply remained significant, complicating margin evolution, especially with softened global demand. Despite these hurdles, global downstream demand showed fluctuations and began to stabilize during the year.

At the start of the year, energy and commodity prices decelerated, mainly due to the restoration of global supply. Persistent supply chain bottlenecks from the previous year started to ease, and the availability of feedstock supplies allowed some global producers to restart curtailed capacities. This, in turn, created additional pressures on global markets, influencing price trajectories.

Moreover, commodity prices experienced a softening trend, driven by hawkish monetary policies adopted by several central banks to combat inflation. The resulting high-interest rate environment directly impacted global GDP, leading to muted consumer spending and significantly affecting the demand for most commodities across our product basket.

Competitive strengths

MPHC’s joint ventures are strategically positioned with cost-effective and reliable feedstock supplies, strong liquidity, and the ability to generate substantial cash flows. Our partnerships with well-known and globally respected joint venture partners is giving MPHC a significant competitive advantage.

Additionally, our joint ventures work with QatarEnergy Marketing, a global leader in the marketing and distribution of chemical products. This collaboration improves our access to international markets, ensuring smooth product sales even in fluctuating market conditions, and ultimately maximizing returns.

During 2020, Muntajat was operationally integrated within QatarEnergy. Following the issuance of Law No. (9) of 2024, QatarEnergy has fully completed the reorganization and consolidation of Muntajat, bringing all activities previously performed under respective agency agreements into the wholly-owned subsidiary, QatarEnergy Marketing.

The above listed strengths have helped MPHC achieve operational excellence and expand its geographical presence while maintaining a strong cash position over the years. Moving forward, all of MPHC’s joint ventures will continue to leverage advanced technology to enhance MPHC’s standing both regionally and globally.

HSE Achievements

This year, the Health, Safety, and Environment (HSE) performance of all MPHC’s

joint ventures remained outstanding, underscoring MPHC’s core values. In 2024, the joint ventures achieved significant HSE milestones, including certifications to various international standards, enhanced process safety measures, and 17 consecutive years without a single recordable heat stress illness incident at multiple facilities.

Looking ahead, we are committed to pursuing excellence and improving efficiencies in these critical areas. We aim to elevate our HSE standards to align with global benchmarks, enhance product quality, enrich our workforce, and ensure operational reliability.

Cost Efficiencies and Output Optimization: Towards Operational Excellence

MPHC prioritizes operational efficiency and cost competitiveness to sustain its status as a leading low-cost operator. All MPHC group entities are consistently focused on reducing operating expenditures and identifying non-essential expenses to curtail.

During the peak of the COVID-19 pandemic, MPHC group companies reviewed their operating and capital expenditure programs to optimize OPEX and CAPEX structures without compromising on Health, Safety, and Environment (HSE) standards, ensuring resilience.

These optimization measures enhanced the Group’s variable and fixed operating cost structures during the post-pandemic recovery phase, supporting their goal of remaining one of the lowest-cost producers.

Overall, the Group experienced slight growth in production levels. Although there were some unplanned shutdowns, they were promptly addressed, providing valuable insights to prevent future occurrences and maximize efficiency.

Continuous quality improvement efforts were prominent within the group companies. Notably, Qatar Chemical Company (Q-Chem), a petrochemical joint venture, received several awards during the year.

Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) and Business Development

Capital expenditure for 2024 amounted to QR 41.5 million (MPHC share). These expenditures were primarily focused on turnaround, reliability, health, safety and environmental (HSE) projects, along with additional spending on the new PVC project amounting to QR 219 million (MPHC share).

In line with an intent to expand locally and invest further down the value chain, MPHC’s joint venture Qatar Vinyl Company (QVC) signed and awarded an Engineering, Procurement, Construction (EPC) contract valued at USD 239 million to invest in a new PVC (Polyvinyl Chloride) facility that will have a production capacity of 350,000 metric tons per annum. QVC will convert its existing VCM (Vinyl Chloride Monomer) to PVC. MPHC will be funding the construction of the new PVC plant equivalent to its percentage of shareholding in QVC (i.e. 55.2%) and will continue to remain the largest shareholder in QVC, following the expiry of the current joint venture agreement (JVA).

In the petrochemical segment, capital expenditure for this year focused on several key projects aimed at enhancing operational efficiency and sustainability. Efforts included initiatives to minimize environmental impact, such as reducing process water discharge, and upgrading critical infrastructure to support long-term operations.

In Chlor-Alkali segment, the main CAPEX project is the PVC plant construction. With

a total estimated project value of, USD 279 million, the new PVC plant construction is expected to be completed by 2025. The plant targets a nameplate capacity of 350,000 metric tons per annum of Suspension PVC (S-PVC).

The new plant will be integrated with the existing QVC facilities at Mesaieed Industrial City and will source feedstock (i.e., Vinyl Chloride Monomer (VCM)) from the existing facilities. The new plant will further maximize synergies on account of efficient water & power usage and existing supply chain capabilities while assuring sustainable operations.

Going forward, the Group will continue to consider CAPEX investments to enhance capacity, reliability, efficiency and HSE performance, including MPHC’s share in the new PVC project funding, with a total budgeted outlay of QR 2.2 billion (MPHC share) over a period of five years from 2025 till 2029.

Financial performance

MPHC reported a net profit of QR 719 million for the year ended 31 December 2024, down by 34% compared to last year. This decline in profitability was mainly linked to lowered Group revenue, which declined by 10% and reached QR 2.8 billion.

Operations for MPHC’s group companies remained robust and resilient, with yearly production reaching 1,086 thousand MTs. Production for year ended 31 December 2024 declined marginally by 4% in comparison to last year mainly due to the maintenance turnaround at QChem facilities.

At the Group level, the blended selling prices decreased by 7% during 2024, contributing to a decline in Group’s net earnings by QR 98 million, compared to last year. Group sales volumes on the other hand declined by 3% on a year-on-year basis and contributed to a decrease of QR 200 million in Group’s earnings.

Group’s liquidity remained robust throughout the year. Cash held by MPHC (including proportionate share of cash and bank balances held by joint ventures) at the end of the financial year 2024 amounted to QR 3.4 billion, with total assets of QR 16.7 billion as at 31 December 2024.

Proposed dividend distribution

Given the liquidity required for current and future capital projects and considering the macroeconomic outlook, the Board of Directors proposes a 2H-2024 dividend distribution of QR 377 million (equating to QR 0.03 per share), bringing the total annual dividend distribution for the year ended 31 December 2024 of QR 716 million, equivalent to a payout of QR 0.057 per share for the full year, subject to necessary approval in the Annual General Assembly Meeting.

Conclusion

The Board of Directors expresses its gratitude to His Highness Sheikh Tamim bin Hamad Al Thani, the Amir of the State of Qatar, for his wise guidance and strategic vision. Our gratitude is also extended to H.E. Mr. Saad Sherida Al-Kaabi, Minister of State for Energy Affairs, for his vision and leadership, and to the management and employees of Group companies for their hard work, commitment and dedication. We would also like to thank our esteemed shareholders for their great trust in us.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

The Shareholders of Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.

Doha, Qatar

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. (the “Company”) which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards International as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Company’s financial statements in State of Qatar, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
Revenue Recognition in Joint Venture	
As disclosed in note 4(ii) to the financial statements, the Company’s share of the results of its joint ventures (Q-Chem, Q-Chem II and QVC) of QR 583 million for the year ended 31 December 2024 represents 80% of the total income of the Company.	Our procedures in relation to revenue recognition from revenue recognised by the joint ventures included, but were not limited to, the following:
The joint ventures recognized revenue of QR 5,914 million during the year ended December 31, 2024. The majority of the revenue is earned from a single third party (the “customer”).	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Obtaining an understanding of the revenue process and identifying relevant controls over revenue recognition implemented by the joint ventures.
Revenue is recognised by Joint Ventures of the Company when control related to the products is transferred to the customer. This is defined in the contracts between the Joint Ventures and the customer.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Determining if the controls implemented by the joint ventures had been appropriately designed and implemented and are operating effectively.Reviewing the contracts between the joint ventures and the customer.
We identified revenue recognition by the joint ventures as a key audit matter as any errors in the recording of the volume and value of shipments could lead to a material misstatement in the determination of the share of results presented in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Performing test of details to verify occurrence and accuracy of revenue transactions on a sample basis.Selecting samples and verifying the cut off of sales from statements received from the joint ventures’ major customer.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Board of Directors’ Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The Board of Directors’ Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If based on the work we have performed, and on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

When we read the complete Annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB and in their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law and the Company’s article of association, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor’s report

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken based on these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming to express an opinion on the Company’s financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulations precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communications.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Further, as required by the Qatar Commercial Companies’ Law, we report the following:

- The Company has maintained proper books of account and the financial statements are in agreement therewith;
- We obtained all the information and explanations which we considered necessary for our audit; and
- To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information given to us, no contraventions of the applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law and the Company’s Articles of Associations were committed during the year which would materially affect the Group’s financial position or its financial performance.

Doha - Qatar
30 January 2025

Deloitte & Touche
Qatar Branch

Yamen Maddah
Partner
License No. 434
QFMA Auditor’s licence No 120156

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	For the year ended 31 December 2024	2023
Share of results from joint ventures	4 (ii)	582,659	959,235
Interest income	7	147,416	138,480
Other income (Net)		4,750	1,728
		734,825	1,099,443
General and administrative expenses		(16,078)	(16,753)
Profit for the year		718,747	1,082,690
Other comprehensive income		--	--
Total comprehensive income for the year		718,747	1,082,690
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in QR)	14	0.057	0.086

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

		As at	
	Notes	31 December 2024	31 December 2023
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Investments in joint ventures	4	14,221,494	13,977,648
Current assets			
Other receivables	5	72,013	37,564
Advances for salt project	6	10,192	--
Deposits and other bank balances	7	2,338,261	3,250,826
Cash and cash equivalents	8	65,215	272,042
Total current assets		2,485,681	3,560,432
Total assets		16,707,175	17,538,080

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital	11	12,563,175	12,563,175
Legal reserve	12	102,436	88,827
Retained earnings		3,698,656	4,431,125
Total equity		16,364,267	17,083,1272

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

DDue to a related party	9	3,476	5,922
Accruals and other payables	10	339,432	449,031
Total liabilities		342,908	454,953
Total equity and liabilities		16,707,175	17,538,080

The financial statements on pages 1 to 32 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 January 2025 and were signed on its behalf by:

Ahmad Saif Al-Sulaiti
Chairman

Mohamed Salem Al-Marri
Vice Chairman

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Share Capital	Legal Reserve	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at 1 January 2023		12,563,175	76,481	4,769,796	17,409,452
Profit for the year		--	--	--	--
Other comprehensive income for the year		--	--	--	--
Total comprehensive income for the year		--	--	1,082,690	1,082,690
Social and sports fund contribution		--	--	(27,067)	(27,067)
Transfer to legal reserve		--	12,346	(12,346)	--
Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners:					
Dividends approved	13	--	--	(1,381,949)	(1,381,949)
Balance at 31 December 2023		12,563,175	88,827	4,431,125	17,083,127

Balance at 1 January 2024	12,563,175	88,827	4,431,125	17,083,127
Profit for the year	--	--	--	718,747
Other comprehensive income for the year	--	--	--	--
Total comprehensive income for the year	--	--	718,747	718,747
Social and sports fund contribution	--	--	(17,969)	(17,969)
Transfer to legal reserve	--	13,609	(13,609)	--
Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners:				
Dividends approved	13	--	--	(1,419,639)
Balance at 31 December 2024	12,563,175	102,436	3,698,656	16,364,267

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	For the year ended 31 December	
		2024	2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the year		718,747	1,082,690
Adjustments for:			
- Interest income		(147,416)	(138,480)
- Share of results from joint ventures	4 (ii)	(582,659)	(959,235)
		(11,328)	(15,025)
Movement in working capital:			
- Advances for salt project		(10,192)	--
- Accruals and other payables		(208)	160
- Due to a related party		(2,446)	445
Cash flows used in operations		(24,174)	(14,420)
Social and sports fund contribution paid		(27,067)	(44,179)
Net cash used in operating activities		(51,241)	(58,599)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Dividends received from joint ventures	4 (iii)	557,825	1,716,780
Additions to investment in joint ventures	4 (iii)	(219,012)	(126,585)
Additions to fixed term deposits		(2,023,112)	(2,835,384)
Interest received		112,968	133,041
Matured fixed term deposits		2,835,385	1,478,904
Net cash generated from investing activities		1,264,054	366,756

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividends paid to shareholders		(1,519,932)	(1,334,261)
Movement in unclaimed dividends account		100,293	(47,688)
Net cash used in financing activities		(1,419,639)	(1,381,949)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(206,827)	(1,073,792)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		272,042	1,345,834
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	8	65,215	272,042

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND ACTIVITIES

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C (the “Company” or “MPHC”) is registered and incorporated in Qatar under commercial registration number 60843 as a Qatari Public Shareholding Company by its founding shareholder, QatarEnergy. The Company is incorporated under the Qatar Commercial Companies’ Law No. 11 of 2015. The Company was incorporated on 29 May 2013 for an initial period of 99 years, following the decision of H.E. the Minister of Economy and Commerce No. 22 of 2013, issued on 21 May 2013. The Company is listed on the Qatar Exchange and is a subsidiary of QatarEnergy. The Company commenced commercial activities on 1 September 2013.

The principal activity of the Company is to establish, manage, own and/or hold shares, assets and interests in companies (and their subsidiaries and/or associated undertakings) engaged in all manner of processing and/or manufacturing of petrochemical products, together with any other company or undertaking which the Company deems beneficial to its business, diversification or expansion from time to time.

The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar.

The joint ventures of the Company, included in the financial statements are as follows:

Entity Name	Country of incorporation	Relationship	Ownership interest 2024	Ownership interest 2023
Qatar Chemical Company Limited	Qatar	Joint venture	49.00%	49.00%
Qatar Chemical Company II Limited	Qatar	Joint venture	49.00%	49.00%
Qatar Vinyl Company Limited	Qatar	Joint venture	55.20%	55.20%

Qatar Chemical Company Limited (“Q-Chem”), is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company (Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, MPHC and Chevrons Phillips Chemical International Qatar Holdings L.L.C. (“CPCIQH”). Q-Chem is engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, 1-hexene and other petrochemical products.

Qatar Chemical Company II Limited (“Q-Chem II”) is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company (Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, MPHC and CPCIQH. Q-Chem II is engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, normal alpha olefins, other ethylene derivatives and other petrochemical products.

Qatar Vinyl Company Limited (“QVC”), is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company (Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, MPHC and Qatar Petrochemical Company Limited (“QAPCO”). The company is engaged in the production and sale of petrochemical products such as caustic soda, ethylene dichloride and vinyl chloride monomer. The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 January 2025.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the following new and amended IFRS recently issued by the IASB and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) interpretations effective as of January 1, 2024:

2.1 New and amended IFRS Standards and interpretations that are effective for the current year

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, have been adopted in these financial statements.

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current The amendments to IAS 1 published in January 2020 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of ‘settlement’ to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services. In November 2022, IAS 1 has been amended to specify that only covenants an entity must comply with on or before the reporting period should affect classification of the corresponding liability as current or non-current. An entity is required to disclose information in the notes that enables users of financial statements to understand the risk that non-current liabilities with covenants could become repayable within twelve months. The 2022 amendments deferred the effective date of the amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current published in January 2020 by one year to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.The amendments are applied retrospectively. The amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, the amendments state that gains or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, are recognised in the parent’s profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in that associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses resulting from the remeasurement of investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognised in the former parent’s profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in the new associate or joint venture.	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases: Amendments to clarify how a seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions The amendments requires a seller-lessee to subsequently measure lease liabilities by determining ‘lease payments’ and ‘revised lease payments’ arising from a leaseback in a way that it does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. The new requirements do not prevent a seller-lessee from recognising in profit or loss any gain or loss relating to the partial or full termination of a lease. Without these new requirements, a seller-lessee may have recognised a gain on the right of use it retains solely because of a remeasurement of the lease liability (for example, following a lease modification or change in the lease term) applying the general requirements in IFRS 16. This could have been particularly the case in a leaseback that includes variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate. A seller-lessee applies the amendments retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 to sale and leaseback transactions entered into after the date of initial application, which is defined as the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applied IFRS 16.	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures—Supplier Finance Arrangements The amendments add a disclosure objective to IAS 7 stating that an entity is required to disclose information about its supplier finance arrangements that enables users of financial statements to assess the effects of those arrangements on the entity’s liabilities and cash flows. In addition, IFRS 7 was amended to add supplier finance arrangements as an example within the requirements to disclose information about an entity’s exposure to concentration of liquidity risk. The term ‘supplier finance arrangements’ is not defined. Instead, the amendments describe the characteristics of an arrangement for which an entity would be required to provide the information.	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures—Supplier Finance Arrangements (continued) To meet the disclosure objective, an entity will be required to disclose in aggregate for its supplier finance arrangements: · The terms and conditions of the arrangements · The carrying amount, and associated line items presented in the entity’s statement of financial position, of the liabilities that are part of the arrangements; · The carrying amount, and associated line items for which the suppliers have already received payment from the finance providers; · Ranges of payment due dates for both those financial liabilities that are part of a supplier finance arrangement and comparable trade payables that are not part of a supplier finance arrangement; · Liquidity risk information The amendments, which contain specific transition reliefs for the first annual reporting period in which an entity applies the amendments, are applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024. Earlier application is permitted.	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (the 2020 Amendments). One of the requirements prescribed by the 2020 Amendments related to the classification of liabilities subject to covenants (e.g. a bank loan where the lender may demand accelerated repayment if financial covenants are not met). The 2020 Amendments provided that if an entity’s right to defer settlement is subject to the entity complying with specified conditions, the right exists at the end of the reporting period only if the entity complies with those conditions at the end of the reporting period. Several concerns were raised about the outcome of these requirements, therefore, the mandatory effective date was deferred. In order to address these concerns, the IASB has now issued the 2022 Amendments.	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants (continued) The 2022 Amendments specify that covenants to be complied with after the reporting date do not affect the classification of debt as current or non-current at the reporting date. An entity is required to disclose information about these covenants in the notes to the financial statements. The Amendments address the concerns raised by stakeholders on the effects of the amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current related to classification of liabilities with covenants. Under the 2022 Amendments, a covenant affects whether right to defer settlement exists at the end of the reporting period if compliance with the covenant is required on or before the end of the reporting period. The amendments are applied retrospectively with early application permitted.	January 1, 2024

2.2 New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

The Company has not early adopted the following new and amended standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability An entity is impacted by the amendments when it has a transaction or an operation in a foreign currency that is not exchangeable into another currency at a measurement date for a specified purpose. A currency is exchangeable when there is an ability to obtain the other currency (with a normal administrative delay), and the transaction would take place through a market or exchange mechanism that creates enforceable rights and obligations.	January 1, 2025. Earlier application is permitted
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements IFRS 18 aims to improve how companies communicate in their financial statements, with a focus on information about financial performance in the statement of profit or loss. IFRS 18 is accompanied by limited amendments to the requirements in IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows.	January 1, 2027
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without public accountability: Disclosures IFRS 19 permits a subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures when applying IFRS Accounting Standards in its financial statements. IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that are eligible and sets out the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries that elect to apply it.	January 1, 2027. Earlier application is permitted.

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company’s financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES INFORMATION

Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law and the Company’s article of association.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

These financial statements are presented in QAR, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency. All the financial information has been presented in these financial statements has been rounded off to nearest thousands (QAR ‘000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Company has prepared the financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern.

Investment in Joint Ventures

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The results and assets and liabilities of joint ventures are incorporated in these financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5. Under the equity method, an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised in the statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Company’s share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate or joint venture. When the Company’s share of losses of a joint venture exceeds the Company’s interest in that joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Company’s net investment in the joint venture), the Company discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture.

An investment in a joint venture is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes a joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the investment over the Company’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Company’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount.

The Company discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases to be a joint venture, or when the investment is classified as held for sale. When the Company retains an interest in the former joint venture and the retained interest is a financial asset, the Company measures the retained interest at fair value at that date is regarded as its fair value on initial recognition in accordance with IFRS 9. The difference between the carrying amount of the joint venture at the date the equity method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from disposing of a part interest in the joint venture is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the joint venture. Gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by that joint venture would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the joint venture.

The financial statements of the joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Company.

Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and the joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the joint venture.

Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is current when:

- It is expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period (or receivable on demand); or
- It is cash or a cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period (or payable on demand); or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets and liabilities are classified as non-current.

Fair value measurement

For measurement and disclosure purposes, the Company determines the fair value of an asset or liability at initial measurement or at each reporting date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
 - In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability
- The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Company. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on the basis as explained above, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2; leasing transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 16 and measurements that have some similarities to fair value, but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting date.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company’s statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial assets

Classification and measurement

The Company’s management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Company and ensured its financial instruments were classified into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The Company assessed those other receivables and deposits are debt instruments and meet the conditions for classification at amortised cost (AC) under IFRS 9 since they are cash flows solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) and the Company’s business model is to hold and collect the debt instrument. Cash and cash equivalents’ definition as per IAS 7 remains unchanged with the application of IFRS 9, short-term investments and time deposits continued

to be presented under cash and cash equivalents, being highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. No reclassification resulted from the implementation of IFRS 9.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company has the following financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9’s expected credit loss model:

- Cash and cash equivalents
- Other receivables (excluding non-financial assets)
- Deposits and other bank balances

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

To measure the expected credit losses, other receivables that are measured at amortized cost are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all other receivables. While cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

Investment and other financial assets

(a) Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

(b) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained earnings.

Financial liabilities and equity

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company’s own equity instruments.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

When the Company exchanges with the existing lender one debt instrument into another one with substantially different terms, such exchange is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, the Company accounts for substantial modification of terms of an existing liability or part of it as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new liability. It is assumed that the terms are substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate is at least 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. If the modification is not substantial, the difference between: (1) the carrying amount of the liability before the modification; and (2) the present value of the cash flows after modification is recognised in profit or loss as the modification gain or loss within other gains and losses.

Accruals and other payables

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods, assets or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not. The financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the (Effective Interest Rate) EIR method.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if there is a currently legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or counter party.

Provisions

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, it carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received, and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Foreign currency translation

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Company’s functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Nonmonetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except as otherwise stated in the Standards.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term highly liquid deposits with a maturity of three months or less, that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits as defined above as they are considered an integral part of the Company’s cash management.

Dividend distributions

Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a dividend payable liability in the Company’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company’s shareholders and same is payable to EDAA which a service providing company, licensed by Qatar Financial Market Authority (QFMA) engaging in providing safekeeping, clearing and settlement of securities and other financial instruments listed on the Qatar Exchange. Upon transfer of funds to the EDAA specific, the Company will derecognize the dividend payable liability.

Social and Sports Fund Contribution

Pursuant to the Qatar Law No. 13 of 2008 and the related clarifications issued in 2011, which is applicable for all Qatari listed shareholding companies with publicly traded shares, the Company has made an appropriation of 2.5% of its net profit to a state social fund.

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the effect of any dilutive potential ordinary shares.

Segment reporting

Segment results that are reported include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Financial information on operating segments is presented in note 4 to the financial statements.

Events after the reporting date

The financial statements are adjusted to reflect events that occurred between the reporting date and the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue, provided they give evidence of conditions that existed at the reporting date. Any post year-end events that are non-adjusting are discussed on the financial statements when material.

Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are initially measured at cost, which equates to fair value at inception, and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for impairment.

Tax

The Company’s profits are exempt from income tax given its status as a Qatari listed company. During 2020, QATARENERGY, the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority have reached an agreement through an MOU. According to this MOU and as directed by higher authorities and in accordance with the requirements of the public interest, the Ministry of Finance shall pay MPHC portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed to MPHC’s shareholding in these joint ventures.

4. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

The carrying amount of the investments in joint ventures has changed as follows:

For the year ended	31 December 2024	31 December 2023
Balance at beginning of the year	13,977,648	14,608,608
Additional investment during the year	219,012	126,585
Share of results from joint ventures for the year	582,659	959,235
Share of dividends from joint ventures	(557,825)	(1,716,780)
Balance at the end of the year	14,221,494	13,977,648

The below financial statements present amounts shown in the financial statements of the joint ventures as at 31 December 2024 which are presented in US\$'000 and are translated using an exchange rate of 3.64 (2023: 3.64).

i. Statement of financial position of joint venture entities

	As at 31 December 2024			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Current assets	1,613,244	2,174,982	870,866	4,659,092
Non-current assets	1,713,104	3,814,266	1,382,217	6,909,587
Current liabilities	(671,605)	(837,528)	(203,420)	(1,712,553)
Non-current liability	(479,282)	(1,118,889)	(26,984)	(1,625,155)
Equity	2,175,461	4,032,831	2,022,679	8,230,971

Proportion of the Company's ownership	49.0%	49.0%	55.2%
Company's share of net assets	1,065,976	1,976,087	1,116,519
Tax benefit from joint ventures (Note 15)	336,744	894,251	49,558
Goodwill	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245
Investment in joint ventures	4,952,123	7,749,049	1,520,322

	As at 31 December 2023			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Current assets	1,702,446	1,833,785	988,912	4,525,143
Non-current assets	2,017,019	4,139,198	945,647	7,101,864
Current liabilities	(717,051)	(758,889)	(200,411)	(1,676,351)
Non-current liability	(558,624)	(1,227,874)	(67,253)	(1,853,751)
Equity	2,443,790	3,986,220	1,666,895	8,096,905

Proportion of Company's ownership	49.0%	49.0%	55.2%
Company's share of net assets	1,197,457	1,953,248	920,127
Adjustment for additional investment in PVC Project (QVC)	--	--	3,155
Tax benefit from joint ventures (Note 15)	263,141	775,937	82,224
Goodwill	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245
Investment in joint ventures	5,010,001	7,607,896	1,359,751

ii. Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of joint venture entities

	For the year ended 31 December 2024			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Revenue	2,060,157	2,572,025	1,281,637	5,913,819
Cost of sales	(1,628,671)	(1,893,710)	(1,143,601)	(4,665,982)
Other income - Net	9,770	(4,559)	16,751	21,962
Administrative expenses	(40,692)	(18,655)	(91,633)	(150,980)
Finance income - Net	27,315	33,361	1,434	62,110
Profit before tax	427,879	688,462	64,588	1,180,929
Deferred income tax	74,769	101,432	39,407	215,608
Current income tax	(224,981)	(342,888)	(63,317)	(631,186)
Profit for the year	277,667	447,006	40,678	765,351
Proportion of the Company's ownership	49.00%	49.00%	55.20%	
Company's share of profit/(loss) before tax benefit	136,057	219,033	22,455	377,545
Tax benefit from joint ventures	73,604	118,312	13,198	205,114
Company's share of profit for the year from joint ventures	209,661.3	37,345	35,653	582,659

	For the year ended 31 December 2023			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Revenue	2,208,334	2,890,084	1,221,595	6,320,013
Cost of sales	(1,452,203)	(1,832,567)	(1,023,825)	(4,308,595)
Other income -Net	(14,367)	(4,241)	(3,416)	(22,024)
Administrative expenses	(50,852)	(22,479)	(78,782)	(152,112)
Finance income/(cost)	36,447	48,929	18,057	103,433
Profit before tax	727,359	1,079,726	133,630	1,940,715
Deferred income tax	68,489	99,855	35,882	204,226
Current income tax	(323,387)	(478,254)	(83,090)	(884,731)
Profit for the year	472,461	701,326	86,422	1,260,210
Proportion of the Company's ownership	49.00%	49.00%	55.20%	
Company's share of profit/(loss) before tax benefit	231,506	343,650	47,705	622,861
Tax benefit from joint ventures	124,900	185,415	26,059	336,374
Company's share of profit for the year from joint ventures	356,406	529,065	73,764	959,235

iii. Additional disclosures of joint venture entities

As at 31 December 2024				
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	521,517	576,510	389,582	1,487,609
Short term investments	36,400	571,480	-	607,880
Depreciation and amortisation	380,523	415,655	162,446	958,624
Deferred tax liabilities	138,854	1,003,890	26,692	1,169,436
Tax payable	224,849	342,888	61,727	629,464
Company's share of dividend declared/received	267,540	196,196	94,089	557,825
Current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	12,278	5,096	859	18,233
Non-current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	7,571	113,342	291	121,204

As at 31 December 2023				
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	136,857	220,320	236,898	594,075
Short term investments	509,600	491,400	36,400	1,037,400
Depreciation and amortisation	345,888	415,846	153,283	915,017
Deferred tax liabilities	123,628	1,105,321	66,099	1,385,048
Tax payable	323,387	478,254	83,091	884,732
Company's share of dividend declared/received	321,048	561,834	142,659	1,025,541
Current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	12,696	5,097	823	18,616
Non-current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	25,768	121,027	1,152	147,947

(iv) Capital commitments and contingent liabilities

The Company's share in the joint ventures' commitments and contingent liabilities is as follows:

As at 31 December 2024				
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Capital commitments	48,625	96,691	267,829	413,145
Purchase commitments	210,377	235,066	--	445,443
Contingent liabilities	--	--	627	627

As at 31 December 2023				
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Capital commitments	48,835	62,040	520,325	631,200
Purchase commitments	241,544	286,448	--	527,992
Contingent liabilities	-	-	23,416	23,416

The joint ventures have purchase commitments that consist primarily of major agreements to procure gas from QatarEnergy. The joint ventures also have a number of agreements for electricity, industrial gases and manpower.

Other contingent liabilities

Site restoration obligations

As required by IAS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets", the Company assess whether the following criteria is met to recognise provisions:

- whether the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event,
 - it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and;
 - a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.
- Under the lease agreements, the lessor has the right, upon termination or expiration of the lease term, to notify the company that it requires to either:
- transfer all the facilities to the lessor or a transferee nominated by the lessor, against a price acceptable by the company, or;
 - remove the facilities and all the other property from the land and restore it to at least the condition in which it was delivered to the company, at the company's cost and expense, unless otherwise is agreed with the lessor.

The incurrance of site restoration costs by the Company is contingent to which option is used by the lessor. Since the lessor has not notified the Company the option to be opted, the management believes that the criteria to recognize the provision for restoration obligation is not fully met and therefore, the Company has not recognized the decommissioning liability for the year ended 31st December 2024.

Income tax position

- Income tax (Note 15)

- Tax assessments (Note 4 (iv))

- Tax assessments

QVC

Tax assessment for the years 2012 to 2014

In 2020, the GTA issued an income tax assessment for the years from 2012 to 2014 requiring the Company to pay additional taxes of USD 79 million. This includes penalties of USD 39.6 million. The Company wrote a detailed response to GTA on 16 September 2020 as per the requirement of tax law, stating that the Company will provide QatarEnergy with the required information, if any, related to these assessments which QVC management believes it's not liable to pay as per Article 2 of the MOU. GTA has yet to respond to this matter.

As per the terms of the MOU, the MoF undertakes to settle the income tax amounts payable by the Company for the previous years. Based on the ongoing advanced discussions between the Company, and the MOF, and the GTA, it is expected that the assessments will be withdrawn and accordingly the Company has not recorded a liability for the assessments received.

Tax assessment for the year 2016

On December 28, 2022, GTA issued an income tax assessment for the year 2016 requiring the Company to pay additional taxes of USD 20.6 million. This includes penalties of USD 10.3 million. The Company wrote a detailed response to GTA as per the requirement of Tax laws and related interpretations rejecting the full amount levied by GTA. Management is confident that GTA will accept the company's position and accordingly no provision has been recognized in these financial statements.

Tax assessment for the year 2017

On 24 December 2023, GTA issued an income tax assessment for the year 2017 requiring the Company to pay additional taxes of USD 25.5 million. This includes penalties of USD 12.8 million. A formal objection and appeal have been filed by QVC as per the requirement of Tax laws rejecting the full amount levied by the GTA. Management is confident that QVC's position will be accepted by the tax appeal committee and accordingly no provision has been recognized in these financial statements.

Tax assessment for the year 2018

On 24 March 2024, GTA issued an income tax assessment for the year 2018 requiring the Company to pay additional taxes of USD 45.4 million. This includes penalties of USD 22.7 million. A formal objection and appeal have been filed by QVC as per the requirement of Tax laws rejecting the full amount levied by the GTA. Management is confident that QVC's position will be accepted by the tax appeal committee and accordingly no provision has been recognized in these financial statements.

Global Minimum Tax

Management is closely monitoring developments related to the implementation of the international tax reforms introducing a global minimum top-up tax. Through the issuance of its amended Law No. 11 of 2022 and Law No. 38 of 2024 (approved by the Shura Council on 23 December 2024), the State of Qatar has committed to introducing a Pillar Two tax establishing a minimum effective tax rate of 15%, but the tax is not yet enacted or substantively enacted as limited details are contained in the existing legislation. Further information in relation to the implementation, compliance or administrative provisions related to the global minimum tax are expected to be issued during 2025 as amendments to the Executive Regulations of the amended tax law.

The Company assessed that there will be no likely impact of global minimum tax on the Company as the effective tax rate of the Company is more than 15%.

5. OTHER RECEIVABLES

Other receivables comprise of interest receivable on term deposits made with various banks.

6. ADVANCES FOR THE SALT PROJECT

During the year, the Company has signed an MOU for Q Salt project. The project involves the development, construction, operation and maintenance of an industrial-scale salt manufacturing (brine processing) plant (the "Plant") in the State of Qatar. The respective shareholding of the Company in the project is 40%. In line with the MOU, the costs of Phase 1 (Development) shall be pre-funded by the Investors, therefore, the entity has paid QAR 10 million as a prepayment for the development phase.

7. DEPOSITS AND OTHER BANK BALANCES

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Fixed deposits maturing after 90 days of initiation	2,023,112	2,835,384
Restricted bank balances - Dividend account	315,149	415,442
	2,338,261	3,250,826

Cash in banks earn interest at fixed rates. Term deposits are made for varying periods of between three months and one year depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company at average interest rate of 5.0% to 6.31% (31 December 2023: 5.01% to 6.65%).

During the year ended December 31, 2024, fixed deposits generated interest income amounting to QAR 138 million (2023: 123 million) recorded in the statement of profit or loss under Interest income.

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Cash and cash equivalents	65,215	272,042
Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Company estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, the management of the Company have assessed that there is no impairment, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances.		

9. RELATED PARTIES

Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24, "Related Party Disclosures", include associate companies, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

i. Transaction with related parties:

Transactions with related parties included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended are as follows:

For the year ended	Relationship	2024	2023
Dividend income from Q-Chem	Joint Venture	267,540	497,854
Dividend income from Q-Chem II	Joint Venture	196,196	880,595
Dividend income from QVC	Joint Venture	94,089	338,331
Annual fee paid to QatarEnergy	Parent Company	(5,260)	(5,642)

QatarEnergy is the ultimate parent company, which is state-owned public corporation established by Emiri Decree No. 10 in 1974.

ii. Balances arising from transactions with the related parties

The following are the balances arising on transactions with related parties:

	Relationship	2024	2023
Payables to related parties:			
Amounts due to QatarEnergy	Parent Company	3,476	5,922

iii. Compensation of key management personnel:

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

	2024	2023
For the year ended		
Key management remuneration	200	200
Board of directors' remuneration	5,900	5,900
	6,100	6,100

The Company has established a remuneration policy for its Board of Directors. This policy is comprised of two components: a fixed component and a variable component. The variable component is related to the financial performance of the Company. The total Directors' remuneration is within the limit prescribed by the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law.

10. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Dividends payable	315,149	415,442
Social and sports fund contribution payable	17,969	27,067
Accruals	6,314	6,522
	339,432	449,031

11. SHARE CAPITAL

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Authorised, issued and fully paid:		
12,563,175,000 shares of QR 1 each	12,563,175	12,563,175

As at 31 December 2024, QatarEnergy holds 7,268,083,940 shares including 1 special share (2023: 7,268,282,950 shares including 1 special share) comprising 57.85% (2023: 57.85%) of the total shareholding.

12. LEGAL RESERVE

The Articles of Association of the Company states that prior to recommending any dividend for distribution to the Shareholders, the Board shall ensure proper reserves are established in respect of voluntary and statutory reserves considered by the Board to be necessary or appropriate. Such reserves as resolved by the Board, shall be the only reserves the Company is required to have.

13. DIVIDENDS

The Board of directors have approved an interim cash dividend in respect of the six-month period ended 30 June 2024 of QR 0.027 per share, amounting to a total of QR 339.2 million.

The Board of Directors has proposed cash dividend distribution of QR 0.057 per share for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: QR 0.11 per share). The proposed final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2024 will be submitted for formal approval at the Annual General Meeting.

On 05 March 2024, the shareholders approved to distribute cash dividends of QR 1.08 billion.

14. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent by weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

The following reflects the income and share data used in basic and diluted earnings per share computation:

	2024	2023
Profit attributable to the equity holders for the year	718,747	1,082,690
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year ("in thousands")	12,563,175	12,563,175
Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per share)	0.057	0.086

The figures for basic and diluted earnings per share are the same, as the Company has not issued any instruments that would impact the earnings per share when exercised.

15. INCOME TAX

The Company's profits are exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Qatar's Income Tax Law No. 24, of 2018. However, the Company's joint ventures' profits are subject to income tax in accordance with the applicable law in Qatar for QVC and in accordance with the Joint Venture Agreements of Q-Chem and Q-Chem II as endorsed by an Emiree Decree and Council of Ministers Decision respectively. During 2020, QATARENERGY, the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority have reached an agreement through an MOU. According to this MOU and as directed by higher authorities and in accordance with the requirements of the public interest, the Ministry of Finance shall pay MPHIC portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed to MPHIC's shareholding in these joint ventures.

The mechanism described under the MOU is the following:

1. The joint ventures pay the portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed to MPHIC's shareholding in these joint ventures directly to MPHIC for the Ministry of Finance; and
2. The Ministry of Finance pays the portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed to MPHIC's shareholding in these joint ventures directly to the GTA for the joint ventures.

Applying the principles of equity accounting under IAS 28 "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures", the Company accounted for its underlying interests in the joint ventures on a pre-tax basis. This resulted in a tax adjustment amounting to QR 1,281 million (2023: QAR 1,121 million) for the year ended December 31, 2024.

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Accounting policies

Details of accounting policies and methods adopted including the criteria for recognition for the basis of measurement in respect of each class of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements.

(a) Categories of financial instruments

December 31, 2024	Financial assets			Financial liabilities			Hierarchy levels			
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised cost	FVTPL	Amortised cost	Total	1	2	3	Total
Deposits and bank balances	--	--	2,338,261	--	--	2,338,261	--	2,338,261	--	2,338,261
Cash and cash equivalents	--	--	65,215	--	--	65,215	--	65,215	--	65,215
Other receivables	--	--	72,013	--	--	72,013	--	72,013	--	72,013
Advances for salt project	--	--	10,192	--	--	10,192	--	10,192	--	10,192
Accruals and other payables	--	--	--	--	339,432	339,432	--	339,432	--	339,432
Due to related party	--	--	--	--	3,476	3,467	--	3,467	--	3,467